of creating standardized, cost-effective, and easily replicable Watershed Master Plans (“WMP”) 

throughout the state of Florida.; and 

WHEREAS, the 75% federal share of grant funding is One Hundred Eighty Thousand Seventy-

one Dollars and Twenty-five cents ($180,071.25). The Village’s share would be 25% or Sixty Thousand 

Twenty-three and Seventy-five cents ($60,023.75); and

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2022, the Village issued Request for Proposals (RFP) 22-15 to 

solicit proposals from qualified firms to create a Watershed Management Plan, that will characterize 

exposure and risk, build datasets, and improve participation in FEMA’s CRS program (the “Project”);

[...]

recommendation to the Village Council for the selection of a professional to complete the Project; 

and

WHEREAS, the Committee reviewed one proposal and recommends selection of the sole 

proposer, Lori Lehr, Inc, for the requested services for an amount not to exceed Two Hundred Forty 

Thousand and Ninety-Five Dollars ($240,095.00); and

WHEREAS, the Village Council acknowledges the expenditure obligation and finds that 

approval of the Agreement with Lori Lehr, Inc to complete the Watershed Management Plan in 

accordance with CRS standards in the best interest of the Village and its residents.

[...]

this Agreement, for work completed in accordance with the Proposal attached hereto as Exhibit 
“A”, and as directed by VILLAGE.  Prices for work completed by the CONTRACTOR shall be as 
reflected in Exhibit "A".  A total contract price hereto is referred to as Contract Price and shall not 
exceed Two Hundred Forty Thousand Ninety Five and no/100 Dollars ($240,095.00). 

Section 4.02 The VILLAGE will make payments to CONTRACTOR for completed and proper work 
and in the amounts stated in Exhibit “A” in accordance with the Local Government Prompt 
Payment Act in Chapter 218, Florida Statutes. 

Section 4.03 The CONTRACTOR shall guarantee all portions of the Project against poor